FUNCTIONAL BLOCK DIAGRAM
REV. A
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a 16-Bit Monotonic

information on ESD precautions, refer to Analog Devices’ ESD Prevention Manual.
PIN DESIGNATIONS
ORDERING GUIDE
  Integral Nonlinearity Differential Nonlinearity Temperature Package
Model1 +258C TMIN–TMAX +258C TMIN–TMAX Range Option2
AD569JN ±0.04% ±0.04% ±1 LSB ±1 LSB  0°C to +70°C N-28
AD569JP ±0.04% ±0.04% ±1 LSB ±1 LSB  0°C to +70°C P-28A
AD569KN ±0.024% ±0.024% ±1/2 LSB ±1 LSB  0°C to +70°C N-28
AD569KP ±0.024% ±0.024% ±1/2 LSB ±1 LSB  0°C to +70°C P-28A
AD569AD ±0.04% ±0.04% ±1 LSB ±1 LSB  –25°C to +85°C D-28
AD569BD ±0.024% ±0.024% ±1/2 LSB ±1 LSB  –25°C to +85°C D-28
AD569SD ±0.04% ±0.04% ±1 LSB ±1 LSB  –55°C to +125°C D-28
NOTES
1For details on grade and package offerings screened in accordance with MIL-STD-883, refer to the Analog Devices Military Products Databook
or current AD569/883B data sheet.
2D = Ceramic DIP; N = Plastic DIP; P = Plastic Leaded Chip Carrier.
WARNING!
ESD SENSITIVE DEVICE
AD569
REV. A –5–
Figure 3. AD569 Block Diagram
FUNCTIONAL DESCRIPTION
The AD569 consists of two resistor strings, each of which is di-
vided into 256 equal segments (see Figure 3). The 8 MSBs of
the digital input word select one of the 256 segments on the first
string. The taps at the top and bottom of the selected segment
are connected to the inputs of the two buffer amplifiers A1 and
A2. These amplifiers exhibit extremely high CMRR and low
bias current, and thus accurately preserve the voltages at the top
and bottom of the segment. The buffered voltages from the seg-
ment endpoints are applied across the second resistor string,
where the 8LSBs of the digital input word select one of the 256
taps. Output amplifier A3 buffers this voltage and delivers it to
the output.
Buffer amplifiers A1 and A2 leap-frog up the first string to pre-
serve monotonicity at the segment boundaries. For example,
when increasing the digital code from 00FFH to 0100H, (the first
segment boundary), A1 remains connected to the same tap on
the first resistor, while A2 jumps over it and is connected to the
tap which becomes the top of the next segment. This design
guarantees monotonicity even if the amplifiers have offset volt-
ages. In fact, amplifier offset only contributes to integral linear-
ity error.
CAUTION
It is generally considered good engineering practice to avoid
inserting integrated circuits into powered-up sockets. This
guideline is especially important with the AD569. An empty,
powered-up socket configures external buffer amplifiers in an
open-loop mode, forcing their outputs to be at the positive or
negative rail. This condition may result in a large current surge
between the reference force and sense terminals. This current
surge may permanently damage the AD569.
ANALOG CIRCUIT DETAILS
MONOTONICITY: A DAC is monotonic if the output either
increases or remains constant for increasing digital inputs. All